
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Economy and Growth Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday 10th September 2024 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making are audio 
recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2024. 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on 

Public Speaking, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public 
to put questions to the committee on any matter relating to this agenda. Each 
member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, and the 
Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 
Petitions - To receive any petitions which have met the criteria - Petitions Scheme 
Criteria, and falls within the remit of the Committee. Petition organisers will be 
allowed up to three minutes to speak. 
 

5. Addressing The Need for Permanent Gypsy and Traveller sites (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
 To consider the report on addressing the need for Permanent Gypsy and Traveller 

sites. 
 

6. Work Programme (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
7. Affordable Housing Update (Pages 31 - 44) 
 
 To consider the report on the delivery of affordable homes. 

 
8. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the 
press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in 
publishing the information. 
 

 
PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
9. Affordable Housing Update (Pages 45 - 50) 
 
 To consider the exempt appendix. 

 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/Council-and-democracy/Constitution/December-2021/Petitions-Scheme-Council-15-December-2021.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/Council-and-democracy/Constitution/December-2021/Petitions-Scheme-Council-15-December-2021.pdf


 
 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors D Brown, L Buchanan, A Burton, J Clowes, P Coan, B Drake, 
M Gorman (Chair), A Heler, G Marshall, C O'Leary, P Redstone, R Vernon and F Wilson 
(Vice-Chair) 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee 
held on Tuesday, 4th June, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor N Mannion (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Bennett-Wake, L Buchanan, D Edwardes, J Clowes, P Coan, 
A Heler, G Marshall, C O'Leary, P Redstone and J Rhodes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director Place 
Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development 
Carole Hyde, Head of Rural and Cultural Economy 
Jez Goodman, Development & Regeneration Delivery Manager 
Joanne Jones, Property Services Manager 
Joanne Prophet, Team Manager, School Organisation and Capital  
Steve Reading, Finance Officer 
Adrian Leslie, Legal Services 
Julie Gregory, Legal Services  
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Brown, M Gorman, C Naismith and  
F Wilson. Councillors D Edwardes, J Rhodes and S Bennet-Wake attended as 
substitutes. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Item 7 Crewe Town Fund Grant Budget Reallocation: Councillor N 
Mannion declared in the interest of openness that he was a member of 
Crewe Town Board as the Cheshire East Council nominee. 
 
Item 7 Crewe Town Fund Grant Budget Reallocation: Councillor J Rhodes 
declared in the interest of openness that she was a member of Crewe 
Town Board. 
 
Councillor C O’Leary declared that he was involved with the campaign to 
Save Dane Moss. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
James Melling, Cheshire Wildlife Trust, attend the meeting to explain the 
background to the petition ‘Reject the South Macclesfield Development 
Area and Withdraw the site from the Local Plan’.  He explained that the 
petition called on the Council to reject the South Macclesfield 
Development Area and withdraw the site from the Local Plan.  He outlined 
that over the past 10 year t
[...]
ork as part of the 
Transformation Programme would help identify a structure that would 
enable capacity to be brought back into the department. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): That the Committee 
 
1 note the factors leading to a positive Net Revenue financial outturn 

of £4.3m against a revised budget of £24.2m (17.8%), for Economy 
and Growth Committee services. 

 

Page 7



2 note the contents of Annex 1 and note that any financial mitigation 
decisions requiring approval will be made in line with relevant 
delegations. 
 

 

6 SERVICE BUDGETS 2024/25  
 
The Committee considered the report on the allocation of the approved 
budgets for 2024/25 to the Economy and Growth Committee. 
 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for Cheshire East Council 
for the four years 2024/25 to 2027/28 had been approved by full Council 
on 27 February 2024. 
 
Service committees were being allocated budgets for 2024/25 in line with 
the approved MTFS.  The financial reporting cycle would provide regular 
updates on progress on delivery of the budget change items, the forecast 
outturn position, progress on capital schemes, movement on reserves and 
details of any supplementary estimates and virements. 
 
In relation to the South Macclesfield Development Area asked if the 
allocation in the capital programme would be spent and what would the 
consequences of any slippage be. In response it was stated that the 
allocation would this be reviewed during the year as any decision on the 
planning applications could affect this. Any slippage would fall into 
following years budget. 
 
Reference was made to the Assets – Building and Operational figure of 
£3.19m and it was asked if any savings would be made from the recent 
reduction in utility costs. It was explained that the figure of £3.19m was not 
just energy costs but also included an element for maintenance, business 
rates and rationalisation savings. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): That the Committee  
 
1 note the decisions of th
[...]
th the budget 
reduction in (a) above, detailed in Table 1 in the report. 

 
(c) increase the Towns Fund capital grant allocation to the Crewe 

YouthZone (Onside project at Oak Street) from £2,626,497 to 
£2,934,997 (an increase of £308,500 or 12%). 

 
(d) Increase the Towns Fund capital grant allocation for the Crewe 

Pocket Parks (Jubilee site) project from £17,634 to £184,000 (an 
increase of £9,366 or 5%). 

 
2 approve adjustments to the Council’s Medium Term Financial 

Strategy that reflect the recommendations above. 
 
3 note the updated Towns Fund budgets for each project in Table 2 in 

the report and authorise the expenditure of grants for those projects 
being managed by the Council, and the payment of grants to those 
projects being managed by third parties in line with existing and 
future grant agreements. 
 

 
 

 

Page 9



8 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for the 2024/25 
municipal year. 
 
With regards to the South Macclesfield Development Area it was proposed 
that the same process be applied as had been used for Handforth Garden 
Village and that once the planning applications had been considered by 
the Strategic Planning Board, a report would be brought to the Committee. 
It was not yet possible to provide a meeting date when this would happen. 
 
It was queried why the First Financial Review could not be brought to a 
meeting of the committee in July rather than September and in response it 
was stated that the outturn position of Quarter 1 would not be available in 
early July. 
 
Reference was made to starting the budget setting process earlier and in 
response it was stated that this was something that the Corporate Policy 
Committee would consider and that the Transformation Programme would 
need to be incorporated into the process.  
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that Council in February had resolved 
that each service committee hold a twilight meeting and sought views on 
when this should be held. It was agreed that the meeting on 10 September 
2024 be held at 4 pm. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
1 the Work Programme be noted. 
 
2 the meeting of the Committee on 10 September 2024 be held at  

4 pm. 
 

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED: 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would 
not be served in publishing the information. 

 
10 WESTFIELDS:  FUTURE USE - UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report on the future use of Westfields. 
 
 
 

Page 10



RESOLVED (unanimously):   
 
That the Committee approved the recommendations as set out in the 
report. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.05 pm 
 

Councillor N Mannion (Vice Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Economy and Growth Committee 

10 September 2024 

 Addressing the need for permanent 

Gypsy and Traveller sites 

 

Report of: Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director – Place and 
Director of Growth and Enterprise 

Report Reference No: EG/15/24-25 

Ward(s) Affected: Crewe East 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report provides Members of the Economy and Growth Committee 
with details of a site which is in the ownership of Cheshire East and has 
been identified within the Site Allocations and Development Policies 
Document (SADPD) as suitable for a Gypsy and Traveller residential site 
and the options to bring it forward for development. 

Executive Summary 

2 The need for adequate pitches to meet the housing need of both the 
Gypsy and Traveller and Travelling Showpeople has been established 
through the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA), 
most recently updated in 2018.  

3 The identification of land to assist in meeting Traveller accommodation 
needs was undertaken through the SADPD process and, following a call 
for sites and a robust assessment, a number of sites which were 
assessed as being suitable and available for development were formally 
allocated for this purpose. 

4 One of the sites allocated to provide permanent residential Gypsy and 
Traveller pitches is located at Coppenhall Moss, Crewe and is within the 
ownership of Cheshire East – Appendix one. 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

 

5 The options for the delivery of the site are set out in Appendix two and 
Members are asked to consider these along with the recommended 
option which is option two – conditional sale of the site.  This would be 
the quickest route for disposal whilst still enabling the Council to 
determine the end use for the site. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
The Economy and Growth Committee is recommended to:  

1. Consider the options to bring forward the development of the Coppenhall 
Moss site in Crewe. 
 

2. Approve the progression of option two which is to proceed with a conditional 
sale of the land for the provision of a permanent residential Gypsy and 
Traveller site. 
 

 

Background 

6 National Planning Policy for Traveller Sites says that Councils should 
assess the need for traveller sites and develop fair and effective 
strategies to meet need through the identification of sites. 

7 The need for adequate pitches to meet the housing need of both the 
Gypsy and Traveller and Travelling Showpeople has been established 
through the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment, which 
was most recently updated in 2018. The updated Assessment informed 
policies in the SADPD, adopted in 2022, which identifies the following 
level of need up to 2030 (policies HOU 5 and 6): 

(a) 5 to 10 transit pitches for Gypsies and Travellers 
(b) 32 permanent pitches for Gypsies and Travellers  
(c) 5 plots for Travelling Showpeople. 

 
8 The identification of land to assist in meeting Traveller accommodation 

needs was undertaken through the SADPD process and, following a call 
for sites and a robust assessment, a number of sites which would be 
suitable for development were formally allocated to ensure a deliverable 
supply of pitches. 

Page 14



  
  

 

 

9 One of the sites identified and subsequently allocated through the 
SADPD is land at Coppenhall Moss, Crewe (Appendix one) for seven 
permanent Gypsy and Traveller pitches. The site is situated on the 
junction of Kents Lane and Parkers Road, Crewe. Whilst the land has 
previously been used for grazing, there is no occupation currently shown 
on the land. 

10 There is an expectation that sites allocated within the SADPD will be 
developed for the purposes identified within the timeframe of the plan. 
Therefore, a number of options have been considered to bring the site 
forward to provide seven residential pitches and are outlined with 
Appendix two. 

11 It is also important to note that since the GTAA was updated in 2018, the 
government has changed the definition of Gypsies and Travellers for 
planning purposes. This took place in December last year and was in 
response to a judgement in the Court of Appeal (Smith-v- Secretary of 
State for levelling up, Housing and Communities and others [2021] 
EWHC 1650 (Admin)) that found that the previous definition, which 
excluded those who had ceased travelling because of their age or a 
disability, was discriminatory. The effect of this definition change is that 
the level of pitch needs is now likely to be higher than was identified in 
the 2018 GTAA update. This adds to the importance of bringing the sites 
allocated in the SADPD forward for development.  

Consultation and Engagement 

12 Consultation and engagement formed part of the SADPD process when 
selecting suitable sites to meet the needs identified within the GTAA. The 
SADPD was also the subject of a public examination carried out by an 
independent Planning Inspector.  There is no further requirement to 
consult on the proposed use of the land at this stage. To carry out 
development on the site, in line with the allocation in the SADPD, 
planning permission would first have to be sought and granted. There 
would be public consultation under the requirements of the planning 
application process.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

13 Appendix Two outlines the options for delivery and following 
consideration at Cheshire East Assets Board it was agreed that option 
two should be the recommended option to bring forward the site.  

14 Undertaking a conditional sale would be the quickest route to 
development and would enable the Council to determine the end use for 
the site, without undertaking a resource intensive procurement exercise 
or having to borrow capital funding to enable development. 

Page 15



  
  

 

 

15 The sale of the site would demonstrate that the site is deliverable and 
reduce the risk of other sites being brought forward through the planning 
process which are not currently allocated sites. 

Other Options Considered 

16 All other options considered are outlined within Appendix Two and 
include: 

(a) Direct disposal to the market – without condition. 
(b) Open procurement – Council retain ownership and develop and 

manage the site. 
(c) Open procurement – Council procures a partner to develop and 

manage the site. 
(d) Procurement through the Housing Development Framework. 

 

Option Impact Risk 

Do nothing The site remains 

vacant and is retained  

in the ownership of 

Cheshire East. 

The Council would 

fail to bring forward a 

site which it has 

assessed and 

allocated in the 

SADPD to meet the 

identified need for 

permanent Gypsy 

and Traveller 

pitches. 

Direct disposal to 
the market 

No control over the 
end use of the site 

The site could be 
purchased and land 
banked or taken 
forward through 
planning for an 
alternative use 

Open pro
[...]
ance of the site and site management, which is not available 
within existing budget and would cost approximately £60,000 - £80,000 
per annum (maintenance and staff costs – Grade 7 post).   

26 There would be rental income to offset these costs for example taking an 
average weekly rent of £118.00 (including service charge) for seven 
pitches would equate to an annual income of £42,952 but this would not 
cover all costs. 

27 There other options considered whilst no placing a pressure on the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy would require resources from Legal, 
Finance, Procurement and Housing with the inability to reclaim costs 
against a budget to cover the services.  This also does not currently form 
part of their work plans and could not be undertaken immediately. 

28 The recommended option would not place a financial pressure on the 
Council and has the potential to bring forward a capital receipt, therefore 
resulting in a positive impact on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 

 

Page 18



  
  

 

 

Policy 

29 The Site Allocations and Development Policies Document (SADPD) 
provides detailed planning policies and land allocations in line with the 
overall approach set out in the Local Plan Strategy (LPS) and was 
adopted on 22nd December 2022.   

30 In line with LPS Policy SC7 Gypsies and Travellers and Travelling 
Showpeople, sites have been allocated or approved to meet the needs 
set out in the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment 2018.  
The need for additional permanent residential pitches was identified as 
32 pitches.  Sites were identified both within private and Council 
ownership and includes Land at Coppenhall Moss, Crewe.  Following 
assessment, it was established that this site had the capacity to provide 
7 permanent pitches. 

31 Providing opportunities for permanent residential sites for our Gypsy and 
Traveller community is in line with the Corporate Plan priorities to protect 
and support our communities and safeguard children, adults at risk and 
families from abuse, neglect and exploitation, reduce health inequalities 
across the borough, promoting fairness and providing equality for all and 
enable access to well designed, affordable and safe homes for all our 
residents.  

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

32 The Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equalities Act 2010 to 
have due regard to the need to: eliminate discrimination; advance 
equality of opportunity between persons who share a “relevant protected 
characteristic” and persons who do not share it; foster good relations 
between persons who share a “relevant protected characteristic” and 
persons who do not share it.  

Human Resources 

33 For the recommended option, no additional human resources would be 
required. 

Risk Management 

34 If the recommended option was approved there is a risk that the sale of 
the land would not result in the development of the land, however this 
would be mitigated by a long lease, which would restrict the use of the 
land for the purposes outlined in the sale and the incorporation of long 
stop development dates, giving the Council the ability to terminate the 
lease.   

Page 19



  
  

 

 

35 The ability to be granted planning permission has been mitigated by the 
allocation of the site through the SADPD, however there is still the risk 
that the submitted plans may not be acceptable to the Planning 
Committee. 

Rural Communities 

36 No implications to rural communities have been identified. 

Children and Young People including Cared for Children, care leavers and 
Children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) 

37 The provision of a permanent residential site will provide a safe and 
secure environment in which young people and children can reside.  It 
enables other services to make contact and provide necessary services 
to safeguard the welfare of the young people and children who are part 
of the Travelling communities. 

Public Health 

38 The
[...]
funding to create a housing fund to enable 

Report - OPEN  

Appendix - NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 Schedule 1of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 31 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

Registered Housing Providers to purchase homes on the open 
market housing for conversion to socially rented homes.  

(b) The report provides an update on progress of the Housing 
Development Framework, part of which is contained within 
appendix one, which is a Part Two element due to commercial 
sensitivity. 

(c) Following approval by the Economy and Growth Committee in July 
2021 to include the former Vernon Infant School, Poynton site into 
the Housing Development Framework to bring forward affordable 
homes, progress started on the Section 77 process to seek 
approval to dispose of the land.  During this period a review of 
Special Educational Needs (SEN) provision has been undertaken 
and the former school has now been identified as a suitable site for 
a SEN school.  This report therefore seeks approval to remove the 
site from the Housing Development Framework and subject to an 
approved business case, approve the allocation of the site for SEN 
provision.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Economy and Growth Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the contents of this report. 
 

2. Approve the establishment of a Housing fund to enable open market 
properties to be purchased and converted to socially rented 
accommodation by Registered Housing Providers and delegate 
authority to the Director of Enterprise and Growth to approve the final 
scheme and the process for the allocation of the funds. 
 

3. Approve the removal of the former Vernon Infant school site in Poynton 
from the Housing Development Framework and delegate authority to 
the Director of Growth and Enterprise to reassign the site for the 
provision of a SEN school, subject to an approved business case. 
 

4. Note the update report on the Housing Development Framework sites.
[...]
ate 
a fund in the region of £1.5million, subject to the terms of the S106 
agreements allowing this and available contributions.  The fund will be 
utilised to enable Registered Housing Provider to purchase properties on 
the open market and let them at social rent levels. 

14 Priority would be given to bids which meet a recognised housing need 
highlighted within priority band A to C on the social housing waiting list 
and could include: 

(a) Larger 3 and 4 bedroomed properties 

(b) Bungalows which can be converted to meet specialist housing 
needs.  

(c) 1 bedroomed flats for single applicants. 

The properties will then be let at social housing rents to applications on 
the Cheshire Homechoice waiting list. 

15 Registered Housing Providers will be able to apply for funding of up to 
50% of the market value of the property up to a maximum grant of 
£150,000 and for larger 4 bedroomed properties up to £200,000.  We are 
hoping to bring forward between 10 to 15 social rented properties through 
this fund. 

16 If Members approve the proposal, then the full scheme details will be 
developed further and submitted for approval to the Director of Growth 
and Enterprise. 

17 Former Vernon Infant School, Poynton - On 15th July 2021, Members 
of the Economy and Growth Committee received a report, advising them 
of the progress which had been made in the establishment of a Housing 
Development Framework. Members also resolved that the disposal route 
of the former Vernon Infant School, Poynton be approved through the 
Housing Development Framework. 

Page 35



  
  

 

 

18 Since approval, work has commenced on the S77 process, which is the 
process to seek approval from the Secretary of State to dispose of the 
land, however this has not yet been concluded. 

19 In 2017 the Council published its first Sufficiency Statement for Children 
and Young People with Special Educational Needs and or Disabilities 
Joint Strategy and Sufficiency Statement for Children and Young people 
with Special Educational Needs (SEN). This document and its 
subsequent updates, the most recent of which was issued in 2023 
highlighted a need to provide more specialist school placements within 
Cheshire East as the amount of provision does not match the need. 

20 A review of potential sites was also undertaken, and the former Vernon 
Infant school was identified as a suitable site for a SEN school. 

21 As the Strategic Commissioner of school places, Cheshire East Council 
has a statutory duty to ensure that there are sufficient places in our 
schools to meet demands of the residents which includes SEN provision. 

22 By increasing its capacity in Borough, the Council can reduce placement 
and travel costs, make better use of its resources and provide more 
choice for families, reduce journey times and supporting pupils to be part 
of their local community. 

23 Approval to remove the site from the Housing Development Framework 
is being sought and will be allocated for SEN provision only on the 
approval of a detailed business case.  If the SEN proposal is not approved 
then the site will revert back to the Housing Development Framework. 

24 Housing Development Framework - In July 2023 the Economy and 
Growth Committee received a further update report, advising them on 
progress of the sites which they had previously supported for disposal 
through the Housing Development Framework. 

25 Committee resolved to delegate authority to the Director of Growth and 
Enterprise to: 

(a) determine and pursue the most appropriate delivery route for each 
Council owned site identified and appropriated for Council-
influenced housing development (including but not limited to use of 
the Housing Development Framework, open market procurement, 
land deal or joint venture) and, subject to obtaining disposal 
approval in accordance with the decision making processes for 
land and property disposals as set out in the Constitution, enter 
into all necessary legal 
[...]

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Karen Carsberg  

Karen.carsberg@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Appendices: Appendix – Part 2 

Background 
Papers: 

N/A 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Addressing The Need for Permanent Gypsy and Traveller sites
	Appendix 1 Site Plan
	Appendix 2 Options

	6 Work Programme
	7 Affordable Housing Update
	9 Affordable Housing Update



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee 
held on Tuesday, 10th September, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Gorman (Chair) 
Councillor F Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, L Buchanan, A Burton, J Clowes, P Coan, B Drake, 
K Hague, G Marshall, P Redstone, J Saunders and R Vernon 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director Place 
Karen Carsberg, Head of Housing  
Joanne Jones, Property Services Manager 
Julie Gregory, Legal Services 
Steve Reading, Finance Officer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor A Heler and C O’Leary.  
Councillors K Hague and J Saunders attended as substitutes. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

15 ADDRESSING THE NEED FOR PERMANENT GYPSY AND 
TRAVELLER SITES  
 
The Committee considered the report on addressing the need for 
permanent gypsy and traveller sites in Cheshire East. 
 
The need for adequate pitches to meet the housing need of both the 
Gypsy and Traveller and Travelling Showpeople had been established 



through the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment, which was 
most recently updated in 2018. The updated Assessment informed policies 
in the SADPD, adopted in 2022, which identified the following level of need 
up to 2030 (policies HOU 5 and 6): 
(a) 5 to 10 transit pitches for Gypsies and Travellers 
(b) 32 permanent pitches for Gypsies and Travellers 
(c) 5 plots for Travelling Showpeople. 
 
One of the sites allocated in the SADPD to provide permanent residential 
Gypsy and Traveller pitches was located at Coppenhall Moss, Crewe and 
was within the ownership of Cheshire East.  A number of options had been 
considered to bring the site forward to provide seven residential pitches 
and these were outlined in Appendix 2 to the report.  
 
The report recommended that option 2 – Conditional Sale, be taken 
forward as this would not place financial pressure on the Council and had 
the potential to bring forward a capital receipt, therefore resulting in a 
positive impact on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee 
 
1      note the options to bring forward the development of the Coppenhall 

Moss site in Crewe. 
 
2     approve the progression of option two which is to proceed with a 

conditional sale of the land for the provision of a permanent 
residential Gypsy and Traveller site. 

 
16 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the work programme for 2024/25. 
 
It was reported that there was a need for an additional meeting of the 
Committee to consider an urgent matter relating to the Town Fund 
Projects in Crewe, which would be seeking approval for reallocation of 
funds. The meeting was proposed to be held on Wed 25 September 2024.   
 
It was noted that the First Financial Report had not been brought to the 
meeting as it was being held before the meeting of the Finance Sub 
Committee on 12 September. It was therefore proposed that the First 
Financial Report be brought to the additional meeting on 25 September. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

17 AFFORDABLE HOUSING UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the update report on Affordable Housing. 
 



The Committee had previously at its meeting in November 2022 agreed a 
set of priorities for the allocation of financial contributions from developers 
in lieu of provision of affordable housing on development sites.  In order to 
help with the provision of affordable housing in Cheshire East, it was 
proposed that a Housing Fund be established under priority 4. This would 
pool a number of contributions to create a fund in the region of £1.5m, 
subject to the terms of the S106 agreements allowing this and available 
contributions.  The fund would be used to enable Registered Housing 
Providers to purchase properties on the open market and let them at social 
rent levels. 
 
The Committee in July 2021 had agreed to include the former Vernon 
Infant School site in Poynton into the Housing Development Framework to 
bring forward affordable homes. The Section 77 process to seek approval 
to dispose of the land had commenced, but not yet been concluded. Since 
this decision, a review of Special Educational Needs (SEN) provision has 
been undertaken and the former school had now been identified as a 
suitable site for a SEN school. The report therefore sought approval to 
remove the site from the Housing Development Framework and, subject to 
an approved business case, approve the allocation of the site for SEN 
provision. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  That the Committee 
 
1 note the contents of the report. 
 
2 approve the establishment of a Housing Fund to enable open 

market properties to be purchased and converted to socially rented 
accommodation by Registered Housing Providers and delegate 
authority to the Director of Enterprise and Growth to approve the 
final scheme and the process for the allocation of funds. 

 
3 approve the removal of the former Vernon Infant School site in 

Poynton from the Housing Development Framework and delegate 
authority to the Director of Growth and Enterprise to reassign the 
site for the provision of a SEN school, subject to an approved 
business case. 

 
18 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 



19 AFFORDABLE HOUSING UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the exempt appendix on the Housing 
Development Framework. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Committee note the update report on the Housing Development 
Framework sites. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.10 pm 
 

Councillor M Gorman (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


